

Week

## The International Soccer School Liability Waiver and Indemnification Form

In consideration of receiving permission from the International Soccer School, their agents, officers, servants and employees (hereafter the Organizer(s)) of the events held at the International Soccer School (hereafter the Camp), to enter the Camp or to take part in remote location programs, either as a participant or spectator or in any capacity, in any event held at the Camp or remote locations, the receipt of such permission being also hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned(s) hereby releases the Organizer(s) in their official or unofficial capacity and individually, their agents, officers, servants and employees, of and from any liability, claims, demands, action, and cause of action whatsoever, arising out of or related to any loss, damage, or injury, including death, that maybe sustained by any or each of the undersigned(s), while in, on or upon the Camp, or any Camp leased to, owned by, sanctioned by, or under the control or supervision of the Organizer(s), or en route to or from the Camp, or any other Camp leased to or under the control or supervision of the Organizer(s).

Each of the undersigned(s) further agree that in the event any claim or action is initiated against the Organizer(s), whether or not named herein, which claim or action in any manner relates to the Camp or any event held there or at remote locations, the undersigned(s) agree(s) to fully indemnify and hold harmless the Organizer(s) from any such claim or action.

Each of the undersigned(s), being duly aware of the risks and hazards inherent upon entering upon said Camp and/or in participating in any event held at the Camp or at remote locations, hereby elect(s) voluntarily to enter the Camp or remote location, knowing the present condition and knowing that said condition may become more hazardous during that time that each of the undersigned is at, on or near the Camp or remote location. Each of the undersigned(s) hereby voluntarily assume(s) all risk of loss, damage or injury, including death, that may be sustained by any or each of the undersigned(s), or property of any or each of the undersigned(s) while in, on or upon the Camp or remote location. This release shall be binding upon the undersigned(s), their heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators and personal representatives.

In signing the foregoing release, each of the undersigned(s) hereby acknowledge(s) and represent(s):

A - That the undersigned has read the foregoing release, understands it, and signs it voluntarily;

In Witness Whereof, each of the undersigned(s) has hereunto set his/her hand and seals this

- B That the undersigned is over 18 years of age and of sound mind and in the event the undersigned is not over 18 years of age, his/her parent(s) or legal guardian(s) has/have read the foregoing release, understands its contents and nevertheless expressly gives their permission to permit their child (or children) to participate in events at the International Soccer School. The parent(s) or legal guardian(s) has/have signed this release voluntarily and do assume full responsibility for their child (or children); and
- $\boldsymbol{C}$  That the undersigned is not an agent, servant or employee of the Organizer(s).

Day of	·
Print Participant's Name	Participant's Signature (If the applicant is over 18 years of age)
Print Parent or Legal Guardian's Name (If the applicant is under 18 years of age)	Parent or Legal Guardian's Signature (If the applicant is under 18 years of age)
Telenhone Number	F-mail Address

## Waiver/Release for Communicable Diseases Including COVID-19

In consideration of being allowed to participate in The International Soccer School the undersigned acknowledges, appreciates, certifies, and agrees that:

- 1. My participation includes possible exposure to and illness from infectious diseases, including but not limited to MRSA, influenza, and COVID-19. While rules and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious illness, injury, and death does exist.
- 2. If I have a pre-existing health condition, exposure to COVID-19, or any other infectious disease may be more likely to cause serious illness, injury, or death.
- 3. The International Soccer School cannot ensure that all other participants, including coaches and volunteers, are taking precautionary measures to mitigate risks to ensure the health and safety of other participants, coaches, and volunteers, and therefore, participation in The International Soccer School involves risk of exposure to infectious disease; and,
- 4. I KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for my participation; and,
- 5. I certify that I have not recently tested positive for, and am not exhibiting symptoms of COVID-19, which include a cough, shortness of breath or difficulty breathing, loss of taste or smell, headache, chills, muscle or body aches and/or sore throat.
- 6. I certify that I do not have a household family member/roommate who has recently tested positive for or exhibited the above-referenced symptoms of COVID-19.
- 7. I willingly agree to comply with all recommendations provided by International Soccer School to ensure safe play. If, however, I observe any unusual or significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the nearest coach, staff member or volunteer, or official immediately; and,
- 8. I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS The International Soccer School, and their officers, officials, agents, and/or employees, other participants, volunteers, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used to conduct the event ("RELEASEES"), WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL ILLNESS, INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.

FOR PARTICIPANTS OF MINORITY AGE (UNDER AGE 18 AT THE TIME OF REGISTRATION)	
Date signed:	
Participant signature:	
Name of participant:	

This is to certify that I, as parent/guardian, with legal responsibility for this participant, have read and explained the provisions in this waiver/release to my child/ward including the risks of presence and participation and his/her personal responsibilities for adhering to the rules and regulations for protection against communicable diseases. Furthermore, my child/ward understands and accepts these risks and responsibilities. I for myself, my spouse, and child/ward do consent and agree to his/her release provided above for all the Releasees and myself, my spouse, and child/ward do release and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Releasees for any and all liabilities incident to my minor child's/ward's presence or participation in these activities as provided above, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THEIR NEGLIGENCE, to the fullest extent provided by law.

Name of parent/guardian:	
Darant avandian/signatura	
Parent guardian/signature:	
Date signed:	